

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**  
**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

WINGATE OF DUTCHESS, INC.	:	
	:	
	:	CASE NOS. 03-CA-140576
	:	03-CA-145659
and	:	
	:	
1199 SEIU UNITED HEALTHCARE	:	
WORKERS EAST	:	
	:	
	:	
	:	

**RESPONDENT WINGATE OF DUTCHESS, INC.’S REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF  
ITS EXCEPTIONS TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE’S DECISION**

Eve I. Klein  
Christina Joy F. Grese  
Eric W. Ruden  
Katelynn M. Gray  
DUANE MORRIS LLP  
1540 Broadway  
New York, NY 10036  
(212) 692-1000

Attorneys for Respondent Wingate of Dutchess, Inc.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
LEGAL ARGUMENT.....	2
I. Wingate Did Not Violate the Act When It Disciplined Stewart for Leaving Patients Unattended and Terminated Her for Patient Abuse .....	2
A. There Is No Evidence of Union Animus Motivating Wingate’s Disciplinary Decisions Towards Stewart.....	4
B. Critical Inconsistencies in Stewart’s Testimony and Throughout Wingate’s Investigations Demonstrate Stewart Was Not Credible About the Incidents for Which She Was Disciplined.....	7
C. Wingate Conducted an Appropriate and Fair Investigation Under the Circumstances and Reasonably Believed Stewart Engaged in Conduct Warranting Termination.....	10
D. Other Terminations for Patient Abuse and/or Neglect Show Wingate Would Have Terminated Stewart Regardless of Any Union Activity.....	13
II. Wingate Had No Knowledge of Union Activity Until July 25, 2015, at the Earliest.....	15
III. Wingate’s Attendance Bonus Did Not Violate the Act .....	18
IV. The Change Back to a Weekly Payroll Did Not Violate the Act.....	20
V. The Wage Increase Did Not Violate the Act .....	21
VI. Wingate Did Not Engage in Unlawful Surveillance.....	22
A. The Access Easement Granted to Summit Court 1 and 2 Does Not Limit Wingate’s Right to Exclude Trespassers From Summit Court.....	22
B. Wingate Acted Lawfully in Observing Union Trespass, Calling the Police to Prohibit Such Trespass, and Photographing Union Organizers Who Were Trespassing.....	24
VII. Even if ULPs are Upheld, They Do Not Warrant Imposition of a Bargaining Order .....	25
VIII. The ALJ’s Credibility Determinations Are Contrary to the Clear Preponderance of the Evidence.....	28
IX. Wingate Fully Addressed Its Exceptions in Its Opening Brief.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Abramson, LLC*, 345 NLRB 171 (2005).....25

*Adams Super Markets Corp.*, 274 NLRB 1334 (1985).....21

*Affiliated Foods*, 328 NLRB 1107 (1999) .....12

*Berton Kirshner, Inc.*, 209 NLRB 1081 (1974) .....24

*Campbell Soup Company*, 159 N.L.R.B. 74 (1966) .....24

*Chartwells, Compass Group, USA, Inc.*, 342 NLRB 1155 (2004).....11

*Desert Aggregates*, 340 NLRB 289 (2003) .....28

*Evergreen America Corp.*, 348 NLRB 178 (2006).....26

*Fresenius USA Mfg., Inc.*, 326 NLRB No. 130, 2015 NLRB LEXIS 483 (2015).....14

*Garvey Marine, Inc.*, 328 NLRB 991 (1999).....26

*Greenbrier Valley Hospital*, 265 NLRB 1056 (1982) .....21

*Harpercollins San Francisco*, 79 F.3d 1324 (2d Cir. 1996).....25

*Hoschton Garment Co.*, 279 NLRB 565 (1986).....24

*International Business Machines Corp.*, 333 NLRB 215 (2001) .....22

*Jewish Home for the Elderly of Fairfield Cnty*, 343 NLRB 1069 (2004)..... 26-27

*JLM Inc. v. NLRB*, 31 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 1994).....26

*Meijer, Inc. v. NLRB*, 463 F.3d 534 (6th Cir. 2006) .....15

*Novelis Corp.*, 2015 NLRB LEXIS 60 (Rosas, M., ALJ) (Jan. 30, 2015)..... 26-27

*San Gabriel Transit, Inc.*, 2011 NLRB LEXIS 391 (2011).....14

*Smithfield Foods, Inc.*, 347 NLRB 1225 (2006).....24

*Standard Dry Wall Products*, 91 NLRB 544 (1950), enfd. 188 F.2d 362 (3d Cir. 1951) .....28

*Stevens Creek Chrysler Jeep Dodge, Inc.*, 357 NLRB No. 57 (2011) .....27

*Washington Fruit and Produce Co.*, 343 NLRB 1215 (2004).....24

*Yuker Construction*, 335 NLRB 1072 (2001).....12

**Other Authorities**

Black's Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009).....23
